

Supplementary Order Paper.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Thursday, the 8th Day of November, 1934.

AGRICULTURE (EMERGENCY POWERS) BILL.

Hon. Mr. MACMILLAN, in Committee, to move the following amendments:—

Clause 3, subclause (2): To omit the words “three members (of whom one shall be appointed as Chairman)”, in lines 21 and 22, and substitute the following words: “the Minister of Agriculture (who shall be the Chairman) and three other members (of whom one shall be appointed as the Deputy Chairman)”; to insert before the word “member” in line 24 the word “such”.

Clause 3, subclause (3): To insert, after the word “who” in line 32, the words “at the date of their appointment are or theretofore”; to omit the words “who have been” in lines 33 and 34.

Clause 3, subclause (4): To insert, after the word “Commission” in line 39, the words “(other than the Minister of Agriculture)”.

Clause 3, subclause (6): To omit this subclause.

Clause 6, subclause (1): To omit from paragraph (c) all words after the word “hereof” in line 39; to omit paragraph (d).

Clause 7, subclause (1): To insert at the beginning of the clause the words “Subject to the provisions of subsection *three* hereof”.

Clause 7: To add the following subclause:

(3) No powers that are vested in any of the Boards referred to in subsection *one* hereof shall be transferred to the Commission pursuant to this section except after consultation between the Commission and the Board in which such powers are so vested.

Clause 11, subclause (1): To omit paragraph (b), and substitute the following paragraph:—

(b) By repealing the definition of the term “Producers”.

Clause 12: To omit the word “grading” in line 5.

Clause 20, subclause (2): To omit the words “period of twelve months ended on the thirtieth day of June last preceding” in lines 41 to 43, and substitute the words “last preceding financial year of the company”.

Clause 24: To omit this clause.

Clause 28, subclause (1): To omit from this subclause all words after the word “necessary” in line 1 on page 14.

Clause 28, subclause (2): To omit from paragraph (a) all words after the word “sale,” in line 9; to omit paragraph (b).